108 E. Proctor Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 887-2105

I Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Wednesday, January 24, 2024, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: January 18, 2024

AGENDA ITEM 4.B:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application to approve a change of liquor manager to Dining Room
with Beer and Wine Liquor License (LIQUOR-004685-2020) to
Bryanna Chavez for Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc located at 1457 S
Carson St #102, Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To approve an application to change the liquor manager to Bryanna
Chavez on the Dining Room with Beer and Wine Liquor License for Chipotle Mexican Grill,
Inc at 1457 S Carson St #102, Carson City, NV 89701 subject to the following conditions of
approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.
2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of

employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc to have an additional liquor manager for
liquor license LIQUOR-004685-2020.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation on Ms. Bryanna Chavez and did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

It was not applicable to have the health department review the application for an additional liquor
manager.



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION Pt e i

; e : Liquor - 0046
Please type or print in black ink: Incomplete or illegible applications will | 194 1Heese #: Liq 532040
not be sccepled. Applications must beae an original signature : ial Date:
0g/[2D]202
[ New Business CJchange of Locationvisging | [Jehange of Nams [JCkarge of Corporate OMcer Bdother
Type of Licenseis) [eustness [short-Term [(JGaming Mriquor
Typeof Eatity | [1Soke Propricior | B Corpocation O Parinership [J.imited Liabllity Company | []Non-Promt

ity Name Business Opening Date
Chipotle Mexican Grill, lac. Open
Business Name (DBAI EINS
84-1219301

Rusiness Address City Zip Code

1757 §. Carson St., Suite 102 Carson Ci 89701
H%l]l Address City State . Zip Code

10 Newport Center Dr., Suite 1300 Newport Beach | California 2660
] Business Phane Cellulur Phone Husiness Fax
775-885-7502

E-mall Addresw Nuslaess Wehsite

licensing@chipotie.com chipotle.com
Owneris), Manngeris). or sher Principalis | attuch udditional pages il requived
Last, First, M1 Fercent Owned tle

Niccol, Brian R. <2% CEO/President
Residence Address (Steeet) + City. Slate, Zip Residence Telephune
1978 Port Trinity Circle Newport Beach, CA 92660
Last, First, M |Percent Owncd Title

Hartung, John R. <2% CFO/Treasurer

Address (Strect) City. State, Zip [Residence Telephone

1821 Auburn Avenue Naperville, IL 60565
Last. First, M1 Percent Owned Tile

Kaminskl, Halen | <2% Secretary
Residence Address (Street) City. Siate, Zip G Residence Telephoac
2690 Pala Mesa Court Costa Mesa, CA 92660
Liquor Mamager (If applicahle) ] Contact Phone Number

Bryanna Chavez 775-885-7502

Resldence Addrew (Street) City. State, Zip

Summit Sierte B 259 1evio ; NV —Ba5

Describe in detail the nctivity of your business

Casual dining with beer & wine sales.

ype of Liguor License Applylng for (If applicable}

Dining Reom O packa [] Dining Roam [JCombo
ClraverwBar | w/Beer and Wine Only 1 ,,"nf“ wiHard Liquor (On-Premise & Pig) | [ JGenerat Wholesate
Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?
DCnrerIng D;\ddiﬂnﬂnl Wet Bars N/A
List number of slot machines (Il applicable) List number of tabic games (If applicable)
leemd . Craps ] [lracearat
Scent __ m] :":: - Roulette ClRace Book
. H‘: . Twenty-One _____, [OSports Book _
P Keno ___ Cloker
is for & chonge of buni natie, location., or ownership, list the presious nome, sddrese. and vwner below:

This application is for a change in Liquor Manager only. The new Liquor Manager
is Bryanna Chavez.




Please answer this section IT your business is focared in Carson Chy. If you ave unsure of yoor answer or are installing signuge,
£ jeontact the Plunning Division at (773) 487.2180

'-3 ts your husiness location zancd far Ihis Lype of business as # Spectal Use Permit been ahiained for this busingss locatiun
E| Yes Open and operating

I

= Wil you be instatling any outdoor signs LAre Uiere any existing signs of the Pruperty
21 NA N/A

w

g F't-iti there be any sutside stornge (M yes, plense explain itess elng stored snd how befg sercened)

Z| NA

-.;.'-" W1l any commerelal voblcles be used for 1his business (IF ¥es, please descrilie size, type. and locatian of starape)
LD

=

-Pn;‘s; list the quantities, ypes, and storage location of any chemleals or kazardnus materials that will he used for this Misiness
A

. the undersigned anderstnnd that | cannot nperate my husiness until my license 15 uctually Issued hy this office Indicating spproval hy alf ACLESSUry
ciiy departments

I any changes are made after compleling sald livense application thix oiTice must be notified imuncdiztely und nn upduted Iy

g reyuyired.

=

9 5 A business license, liguar liconse, and/or geming license ure issued to & glven owner at a SPECIFIC 1.OCATION and are NON-
-g TRANSFERRABLE tu a different awner or different locatlon,

g . Non-puymeri of annual and guarterly husiness ficense, Viquor license, sndior gaming dicense fees by the due date will result in
ot applicd penaltics and is grounds for the revacation of the llcense,

b - ARy exception lo any of the above is considered a violulien of the Carsen City Municipal Code and is subject tu citation.

=]

&=

| hereby cerfify that the above Information s correet 1o the best of my knpwiede and hellel. [ understand that failure to complete this form
trulhfully is an oet of perjury.

Applicant'’s Signature / s ) Date ? A 3 i 9‘3
FEE STRUCTURE FEE LICENSE TOTAL FEES
{Business License Fee IBminmw Litense Annoul Fee:

Nquare Froluge Iilmlnrss Licenxe Pro-rated Fee:
Number of Emplovees Illuslm License Application/Update Fec:
Health Fee JLiguor License Anneal Fee:
Number of Rental Units Liguor 1icense Pro-rated Fee:
Number of Coin Operated Machines Liquor License Application Fer:
Number of Slot Machines l.lquor License Investigation Foe:

OTAL FEES DUE: CGaming License Quarterly Fee:
Payment 7":« Geming License Application Fee:
Received By Date Flelitlons Name Fee:

te Appllcont Fingerprinted By Flle ¥ Henlth Pre-Inspection Fee:




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

[fwe, Bryanna Chavez ; N/A
(Print applicant A’s name) {Print applicant B's name)
N/A - the undersigned, understand that-

(Print applicant C's name)

* l/we cannot sell alcohol until the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present

owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

* U'we may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

* Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before myfour liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of geiting a liquor license.

* Ifany changes are made afier completing said liquor license application (ie., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

* Iflam/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1™ day of
July. If the annual liquor license fees are not paid by the 1" day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed.,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license,

¢ _ l'we also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action, I/we also understand that after reapplying,
I/iwe MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board,

* A liquor license is jssued to a given awrier at a specific location and is non-transferable o a different owner or
different location. A new liguor license application must be filed for ANY change.

& The application fee and the investigation fes, paid at the time of application for a liguor license, are non-
refundable.

N/A
Applicant B's signature

" Gt B

Agplicant C's signature essed by "




Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to subrnitting your liquor ficense application

* Chapter 4,13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALFS
*  4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

L. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
or deny the application for a fiquor license or place conditions on 3 ficense to ensure compliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations. Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,
the payment of delinquent Chty fees, fines, or taxes prior to the Issuance of the license. A denial must be based
upon a finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corporation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

2. The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
2. A person who has been canvicted within the past five years of:
(1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amaunt to 2 felony.

(2) Any crime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether com mitted in this state or
elsewhere.

(3) Larcenyin any degree.
{4) Buying or receiving stolen preperty.
(5) Unlawful entry of a building.

(6) Agross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state, or unlawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs,

{7) lllegal use of a dangerous weapan,

(8) Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of liquor and/or controlled substances or
dangerous drugs.

(%) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

(10} A gross misdemeanor or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
similar offense.

b. A persan wha has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, a liquor license
application within the past five years,
A person under the age of 21 years.

d. A person whois in arrears in child supporl payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
similar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

& A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person to receive a fiquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

. Except any elected Carson Chty officer or any mamber of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, a Carson
City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liquor licenses shall not have any
involvement with, interest in, or management of any establishment that possesses a liguer license.

3. Ifan application for a liquor license is denied, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasons therefore,
. (Ord. No.2017-8, § 1, 4-20-201 7)

Acknowledgemen ted Name: _ Bryanna Chavez
Signature :

Date: __ 8- 28 20722




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor Street
Carsan City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105 - Hearing Impaired: 711
buslic@earson.crg
www.carson.org/businesslicense

The undersigned acknowledges having been notified of the time and place of the meeting of the Carson City
Liquor and Entertainment Board where the undersigned’s application will be reviewed and acted on. The

personally to the applicant at least 5 working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at least 21
working days before the meeting.

All correspondence will be sent to the email address provided on the application. If an email address is not
provided, it will be sent by cerified mail.

BB

Bryanna Chaves
Printed Name of Liguor License Applicant

e

~—> Signatfire of higfor License Applicant




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St
Carson City, Nevada 86701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

Having made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Carson City to be informed as to my personal
history and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liguor license,

For this specific purpose I hereby authorize the release and full disclosure of any and all information that you may
have concerning me, including information of a confidential or privileged nature. Such information is to be
released to any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presemtation of this waiver or a photocopy of this
waiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other method of cenveyance.

This waiver is valid for a period of cighteen (18) months from the date of my signamre. A photocopy of this
waiver is to be considered as valid a5 an original, even though it does not contain an original of my signature.

Examples of types of information I am requesting that you provide inctude, but are not limited to:

Arrests, detentions, field contacls, field interview cards, officer’s records, jail/custody becking records, traffic
citations, traffic accident information, district altormey’s records, court records and reports, probation and parole
feports and records, laboratory reponts and results, any other criminal justice records, reports or information
source, employment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependability, honesty, attitude
towards the job, attitude towards follow employees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and
any other such information you may have concerning my criminal justice history, employment history, medicat
history and educational history, or any personal kuowledge you may have concemning my qualifications and
suitabifity.

I hereby release you as the custodian of such records, and any law enforcement agency, criminal justice agency,
school, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit bureau, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
including all officers, agents, employees, related personnel, both indi vidually and collectively, from any and all
liability for damage of whatever kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because
of compliance with this authorization and request to release information or any attempt to comply with iL.
Foll Name (Print): Bryanna Chavez

—> Address (Print): % tn ¥ on NV, Rq0\4

~—>Telephone: (Wil S-20083 " ®mC_ )

~—>Signature: = l P 79) Date: G| 1oL
o T =

State of N M‘d‘l
County of _(".czon Cﬁ}z‘

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _7/ & /23 by ﬁ {5g¥gnng Chew eg

A
—> & of Notarial Officer




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support paymants
may not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder of the form.

~Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

Jﬂ | am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.

D | am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

or
[:l I'am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
) not in compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or

other public agency enforcing the arder for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) ___Bryanna Chavez

~>Signature of Applicant

~>Date % 1/6' /L%




Ken Furlong
Sheriff

311 E. Musser 5t.
Zarson City, NV 89701

To:

From:

Re:

775-887-2500
Fax: 775-887-2026

Business License Division RECEIVED

Carson City Sheriff's Office
NOV 3.0 2023

Liquor Manager Application
Chipotle Mexican Grill Inc. CARSON CITY
Chavez, Bryanna Bernette BUSINESS LICENSES

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant for
Chipotle Mexican Grill.

. Background of premises; Chipotle is located at 1457 S Carson St., Ste 102 in the
Carson Mall area and has been operating since late 2017. The business has had
minimal calls for service or reported incidents, but an employee was cited for
selling alcahol to a minor in 2021. A business check was done at the location on
October 12, 2023, and no issues were found.

. Financial arrangements: There are no new financial arrangements for this
application. Ms. Chavez is employed by Chipotle Mexican Grill and is applying as
the new liquor manager.

. Method of operation:. Chipotle Mexican Grill is a casual restaurant serving
Mexican style food with sales of beer and wine. The location employs
approximately twenty-seven persons and has a store manager onsite, Ms. Chavez
is employed as a regional manager and indicated she visits the Carson City store
on a weekly basis.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Bryanna Chavez did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




B te_rsLmMLLz\, zo23

Elizabeth in
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval EI'/

Do Not Recommend Approval [

MJ7 s 00

Ken Furlo ng
Sheriff




